
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  CAMPYLOBACTERIOSIS 

CARBAPENEM-
RESISTANT 

ENTEROBACTERIACEAE 
(CRE) 

CHAGAS, CHRONIC 
SYMPTOMATIC 

CHICKENPOX 
(VARICELLA) 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,567 3 31.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,721 1 26.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 39,746 2 5.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 14 35.2 

CALLAHAN 14,238 3 21.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,306 4 35.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 9,100 2 22.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,505 4 27.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 13.8 

COTTLE 1,578 3 190.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 19,385 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 10.3 

FISHER 3,938 1 25.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,356 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,345 2 46.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 23.0 

HASKELL 5,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,435 2 21.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 21,427 8 37.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.7 

KENT 806 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 3,753 4 106.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 26.6 

MITCHELL 9,780 1 10.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,779 3 14.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 15,789 14 88.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.3 

RUNNELS 10,792 3 27.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCURRY 18,083 7 38.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,587 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,015 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 10.0 

STONEWALL 1,512 1 66.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 136,089 23 16.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 2.9 

THROCKMORTON 1,659 2 120.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 132,468 135 101.9 2 1.5 0 0.0 1 0.8 

WILBARGER 14,359 4 27.9 0 0.0 1 7.0 1 7.0 

YOUNG 19,353 5 25.8 2 10.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 568,459 237 41.7 4 0.7 1 0.2 29 5.1 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 4,667 16.5 1,240 4.4 8 0.0 1,341 4.7 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  CRYPTOSPORIDIOSIS CYCLOSPORIASIS DENGUE 
ESCHERICHIA COLI, 

SHIGA TOXIN-
PRODUCING (STEC) 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,567 3 31.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,721 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 39,746 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.5 0 0.0 

CALLAHAN 14,238 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,306 1 8.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 8.8 

COLEMAN 9,100 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,505 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 13.8 

COTTLE 1,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 63.4 

EASTLAND 19,385 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 10.3 

FISHER 3,938 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 25.4 

FOARD 1,356 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,435 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 21.2 

JONES 21,427 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.7 

KENT 806 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 3,753 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,780 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 15,789 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 10,792 3 27.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCURRY 18,083 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,587 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 27.9 

STEPHENS 10,015 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,512 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 136,089 2 1.5 1 0.7 0 0.0 7 5.1 

THROCKMORTON 1,659 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 132,468 25 18.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 4.5 

WILBARGER 14,359 2 13.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 19,353 2 10.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.2 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 568,459 38 6.7 1 0.2 1 0.2 25 4.4 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 735 2.6 148 0.5 42 0.1 1,015 3.6 

 
 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
HAEMOPHILUS 
INFLUENZAE, 

INVASIVE 
HEPATITIS A, ACUTE HEPATITIS B, ACUTE HEPATITIS C, ACUTE 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,567 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,721 0 0.0 1 26.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 39,746 2 5.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALLAHAN 14,238 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,306 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 9,100 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 11.0 

COMANCHE 14,505 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COTTLE 1,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 19,385 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.2 1 5.2 

FISHER 3,938 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,356 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,435 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 10.6 

JONES 21,427 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENT 806 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 3,753 0 0.0 1 26.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,780 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 15,789 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 10,792 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCURRY 18,083 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,587 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,015 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,512 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 136,089 3 2.2 1 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

THROCKMORTON 1,659 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 132,468 1 0.8 1 0.8 2 1.5 0 0.0 

WILBARGER 14,359 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 7.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 19,353 1 5.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.2 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 568,459 7 1.2 4 0.7 4 0.7 4 0.7 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 317 1.1 139 0.5 156 0.6 40 0.1 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  LEGIONELLOSIS MALARIA 

MULTIDRUG-
RESISTANT 

ACINETOBACTER 
(MDR-A) 

PERTUSSIS 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,567 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 8 83.6 

BAYLOR 3,721 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 26.9 

BROWN 39,746 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.5 1 2.5 

CALLAHAN 14,238 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 7.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,306 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 9,100 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,505 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.9 

COTTLE 1,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 63.4 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 19,385 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 15.5 1 5.2 

FISHER 3,938 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,356 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,435 1 10.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 21,427 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.7 0 0.0 

KENT 806 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 3,753 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,780 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 15,789 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 10,792 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 9.3 0 0.0 

SCURRY 18,083 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,587 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 27.9 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,015 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,512 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 136,089 0 0.0 1 0.7 0 0.0 1 0.7 

THROCKMORTON 1,659 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 132,468 2 1.5 0 0.0 1 0.8 21 15.9 

WILBARGER 14,359 1 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 27.9 

YOUNG 19,353 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.2 1 5.2 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 568,459 4 0.7 1 0.2 11 1.9 39 6.9 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 270 1.0 159 0.6 1,006 3.6 1,286 4.6 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  SALMONELLOSIS SHIGELLOSIS 
STREPTOCOCCUS,  

GROUP A 
STREPTOCOCCUS,  

GROUP B 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,567 2 20.9 4 41.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,721 5 134.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 26.9 

BROWN 39,746 13 32.7 1 2.5 1 2.5 8 20.1 

CALLAHAN 14,238 2 14.0 2 14.0 1 7.0 1 7.0 

CLAY 11,306 5 44.2 1 8.8 0 0.0 1 8.8 

COLEMAN 9,100 7 76.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 11.0 

COMANCHE 14,505 6 41.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.9 

COTTLE 1,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 19,385 4 20.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 10.3 

FISHER 3,938 3 76.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,356 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,345 2 46.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,988 1 16.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 16.7 

JACK 9,435 3 31.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 21,427 10 46.7 3 14.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENT 806 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 3,753 3 79.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,780 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,779 2 9.6 1 4.8 1 4.8 0 0.0 

NOLAN 15,789 11 69.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 19.0 

RUNNELS 10,792 3 27.8 1 9.3 1 9.3 2 18.5 

SCURRY 18,083 3 16.6 2 11.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,587 1 27.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,015 4 39.9 2 20.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,512 3 198.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 136,089 27 19.8 58 42.6 6 4.4 9 6.6 

THROCKMORTON 1,659 1 60.3 1 60.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 132,468 45 34.0 72 54.4 5 3.8 11 8.3 

WILBARGER 14,359 4 27.9 4 27.9 1 7.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 19,353 12 62.0 1 5.2 1 5.2 2 10.3 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 568,459 182 32.0 153 26.9 17 3.0 43 7.6 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 5,901 20.9 4,386 15.5 706 2.5 1,761 6.2 

 
 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
STREPTOCOCCUS 

PNEUMONIAE 
TULAREMIA TYPHUS, MURINE WEST NILE FEVER 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,567 1 10.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,721 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 39,746 5 12.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.5 

CALLAHAN 14,238 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,306 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 8.8 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 9,100 1 11.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,505 2 13.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COTTLE 1,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 19,385 1 5.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FISHER 3,938 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,356 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,435 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 21,427 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENT 806 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 3,753 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,780 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,779 5 24.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 15,789 1 6.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 10,792 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCURRY 18,083 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,587 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,015 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,512 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 136,089 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

THROCKMORTON 1,659 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 132,468 28 21.1 1 0.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILBARGER 14,359 1 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 19,353 3 15.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 568,459 48 8.4 1 0.2 1 0.2 1 0.2 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 1,737 6.2 3 0.0 364 1.3 118 0.4 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 2 - 2016 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
WEST NILE 

NEUROINVASIVE 
DISEASE 

YERSINIOSIS ZIKA VIRUS DISEASE 

COUNTY 2016 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ARCHER 9,567 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BAYLOR 3,721 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BROWN 39,746 1 2.5 1 2.5 0 0.0 

CALLAHAN 14,238 1 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CLAY 11,306 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COLEMAN 9,100 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMANCHE 14,505 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COTTLE 1,578 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EASTLAND 19,385 1 5.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FISHER 3,938 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FOARD 1,356 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HARDEMAN 4,345 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

HASKELL 5,988 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACK 9,435 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JONES 21,427 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.7 

KENT 806 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KNOX 3,753 1 26.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MITCHELL 9,780 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MONTAGUE 20,779 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

NOLAN 15,789 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

RUNNELS 10,792 1 9.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SCURRY 18,083 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

SHACKELFORD 3,587 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STEPHENS 10,015 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

STONEWALL 1,512 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

TAYLOR 136,089 1 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

THROCKMORTON 1,659 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WICHITA 132,468 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILBARGER 14,359 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

YOUNG 19,353 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

        

REGIONAL TOTALS 568,459 6 1.1 1 0.2 1 0.2 

        

STATEWIDE TOTALS 28,240,245 252 0.9 58 0.2 315 1.1 

 

 
1 DSHS Center for Health Statistics projected 2016 Texas population data https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2016p.shtm  accessed 09/13/2016. 

 

https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2016p.shtm

